

Case Nos. 22-2333 and 22-2334

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

LEINANI DESLANDES & STEPHANIE TURNER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

MCDONALD'S USA LLC et al,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois, Nos. 17-cv-04857 & 19-cv-05524
Hon. Jorge L. Alonso, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LABOR ECONOMISTS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

JAMIE CROOKS

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL LIEBERMAN

KRIKA TARA DEB

FAIRMARK PARTNERS LLP

1825 7th Street NW, #821

Washington, DC 20001

(617) 721-3587

jamie@fairmarklaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Monopsony Power In Labor Markets Is A Well-Documented Problem..... 4

 A. Monopsony Prevails in Many U.S. Labor Markets. 5

 B. Monopsony Power Has Led To Wage Suppression. 9

II. No-Hire Agreements Enhance Monopsony Power By Further Reducing Worker Mobility And Suppressing Wages..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... i

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Memorandum Opinion and Order, *Deslandes v. McDonald’s USA, LLC*,
 No. 17-cv-4857 (N.D. Ill. June 28, 2022)..... 2, 17

Other Authorities

Adam Smith, *An Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of Nations*, Bantam Books (1776) 10

Alan Krueger & Eric Posner, *A Proposal for Protecting Low-Income Workers from Monopsony and Collusion*, The Hamilton Project (2018) 5, 10, 15, 19

Alan Krueger & Orley Ashenfelter, *Theory and Evidence on Employer Collusion in the Franchise Sector*, 57 *Journal of Human Resources* S324 (2018) passim

Alan Manning, *Monopsony in Labor Markets: A Review*, 74 *ILR Rev.* 3 (2020) 3, 7, 11, 20

Alan Manning, *Monopsony in Motion: Imperfect Competition in Labor Markets*, 4B *Handbook of Labor Economics* (2011) 8, 20, 21

Brian Callaci, Sérgio Pinto, Marshall Steinbaum & Matthew Walsh, *The Effect of No-poaching Restrictions on Worker Earnings in Franchised Industries* (2022) 18, 19

Brian Callaci, Sergio Pinto, Marshall Steinbaum & Matthew Walsh, *Vertical Restraints and Labor Markets in Franchised Industries*, Working Paper (July 5, 2022) 19

Dale Belman & Paul J. Wolfson, *What does the minimum wage do?*, W.E. Upjohn Institute for Employment Research (2014)..... 11

David Card & Alan B. Krueger, *Minimum Wages and Employment: A Case Study of the Fast-Food Industry in New Jersey and Pennsylvania*, 84 *Am. Econ. Rev.* 772 (1994) 11

Doruk Cengiz, Arindrajit Dube, Attila Lindner, & Ben Zipperer, *The effect of minimum wages on low-wage jobs*, 134 *Quarterly J. of Economics* 1405–54 (2019) 11

Efraim Benmelech, Nittai Bergman & Hyunseob Kim, *Strong Employers and Weak Employees: How Does Employer Concentration Affect Wages?* 57 J. of Human Resources S200 (2019)..... 9, 13

Evan Starr, *Consider this: Training, wages, and the enforceability of covenants not to compete*, 72 ILR Rev. 783–817 (2019)..... 20

Evan Starr, J.J. Prescott & Norman Bishara, *Noncompetes in the U.S. labor force*, Univ. of Mich. L. & Econ. Research Paper No. 18-013 (2018) 20

Ioana Marinescu & Eric Posner, *A Proposal to Enhance Antitrust Protection Against Labor Market Monopsony*, Roosevelt Institute Working Paper (2018) 4, 8, 9

Ioana Marinescu & Herbert J. Hovenkamp, *Anticompetitive Mergers in Labor Markets*, 94 Indiana L.J. 1031 (2019) 17

José Azar, Ioana Marinescu & Marshall I. Steinbaum, *Labor Market Concentration*, 57 Journal of Human Resources S167 (2022) 12

Kevin Rinz, *Labor Market Concentration, Earnings, and Inequality*, 57 J. of Human Resources S251 (2022) 14

Matt Marx, *The firm strikes back: Non-compete agreements and the mobility of technical professionals*, 76 Am. Sociological Rev. 695 (2011) 20

Matthew Gibson, *Employer Market Power in Silicon Valley*, Institute of Labor Economics (Nov. 2021)..... 15

Michael Lipsitz & Evan Starr, *Low-wage workers and the enforceability of non-compete agreements* (2020)..... 20

Natarajan Balasubramanian, Jin Woo Chang, Mariko Sakakibara, Jagadeesh Sivadasan & Evan Starr, *Locked in? The enforceability of covenants not to compete and the careers of high-tech workers*, US Census Bureau Center for Economic Studies Paper No. CES-WP-17-09 (2019) 20

Orley Ashenfelter, Henry Farber & Michael Ransom, *Labor Market Monopsony*, 28 J. of Labor Econ., vol. 2, 203 (2010) 3

Press Release, Office of Pub. Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Justice Department Requires Six High Tech Companies to Stop Entering into Anticompetitive Employee Solicitation Agreements* (Sept. 24, 2010)..... 15

Suresh Naidu, Eric Posner & Glen Weyl, *Antitrust Remedies for Labor Market Power*, 132 Harv. L. Rev. 536 (2018) passim

U.S. Department of Justice and Federal Trade Commission, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010)..... 4
